return required a change to the discount rate applied to projected cash flows to determine the fair value of TerraSphere�s identifiable intangible
assets (principally patents). In addition, the Company corrected the fair value assigned to the accounts receivable of TerraSphere to reflect,
among other things, the correction that TerraSphere made to the revenue recognition accounting reflected in its own financial statements for the
nine months ended September 30, 2010. These changes to the fair values assigned to TerraSphere�s identifiable intangible assets and accounts
receivable, together with the changes to the fair value of the acquisition costs discussed above, resulted in a reduction of the goodwill recorded
for TerraSphere from $1.2 million to $962,000. The Company determined that these changes to the fair value of the acquired assets, although
determined in part on the basis of the consideration of an independent valuation report received in 2011, were of such magnitude and cause as to
treat them as corrections of errors rather than revisions to preliminary acquisition cost allocations.

The following sets forth the changes to the fair value of the acquisition costs and the allocation of the acquisition costs:

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Components of acquisition cost

Election of option one $ 2,961,000 $ (697,892) $ 2,263,108
Election of option two 4,490,000 (1,916,418) 2,573,582
Milestone One 1,403,000 (615,681) 787,319
Milestone two 711,000 (684,617) 26,383
Milestone three and four 1,684,000 (910,995) 773,005
Anti-dilution 837,000 837,000
Non-controlling interest 648,644 (310,570) 338,074

$ 12,734,644 $ 7,598,471

Allocation of acquisition cost

Cash $ 41,679 $ 41,679
Accounts receivable 2,690,000 (1,615,000) 1,075,000
Other assets 274,313 274,313
Leasehold improvements 176,181 176,181
Construction in progress 97,306 97,306
Patents 10,000,000 (3,290,000) 6,710,000
Goodwill 1,193,600 (231,173) 962,427
Assumption of liabilities (1,738,435) (1,738,435)

$ 12,734,644 $ 7,598,471

The reduction in the amount assigned to the TerraSphere acquired accounts receivable resulted in a reduction in the bad debt expense related to
these accounts receivable recorded by the Company in the year ended December 31, 2010 from $2,283,000 to $725,000. In addition, the
reduction in the amount assigned to TerraSphere�s finite life intangible assets resulted in a reduction of the amortization of those assets of
approximately $26,000 for the year ended December 31, 2010.

GoLocalProduceRI, LLC Acquisition Accounting:   The accounting for the acquisition of GoLocalProduceRI, LLC (see Note 16 in the financial

[…]

derivative liabilities is adjusted to market value at the end of each reporting period based on the calculation of their market value using the
Bi-Nomial Lattice model with any changes reflected in income or loss (see Note 9 in the financial statement section of this report).

In connection with the determination of the volatility index that should be used in valuing the contingent payments under Milestones One, Two,
Three and Four of the TerraSphere acquisition, the Company determined that the volatility index previously used to determine the fair value of
these derivative liabilities and the resulting derivative gain or loss was incorrect. The correction of the volatility index resulted in a $1,549,290
reduction in the derivative liability, and a corresponding change to the derivative gain or loss, for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The following sets forth the effects if the restatements described above on the affected financial statement line items as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2010 (all share and per share data has also been retroactively adjusted to reflect the effects of the November 7, 2011 1:10 reverse
stock split and the effects of the February 22, 2012 1:500 reverse stock split):

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

As of December 31, 2010
Accounts receivable, net $ 579,946 $ 270,000 $ 309,946
Goodwill 1,667,957 481,173 1,186,784
Intangible assets, net 11,629,265 3,014,019 8,615,246
Obligation to issue shares 1,560,715 910,995 649,720
Derivative liabilities�current portion 8,675,619 1,549,290 7,126,329
Additional paid-in capital 85,555,990 3,906,063 81,649,927
Accumulated deficit (100,453,292) (2,851,722) (97,601,570)
Stockholders� Equity Attributable to Converted Organics Inc. 2,610,136 1,062,886 1,547,250
Noncontrolling interests 576,178 242,021 334,157
Total stockholders� equity 3,186,314 1,304,907 1,881,407

For the year ended December 31, 2010
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,625,568 (1,345,000) 13,280,568
Amortization of intangibles 367,461 (25,981) 341,480
Loss from continuing operations (14,277,559) 1,370,981 (12,906,578)
Derivative gain (loss) (166,712) 1,549,290 1,382,578
Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes (16,039,025) 2,920,271 (13,118,754)
Loss from continuing operations (16,039,025) 2,920,271 (13,118,754)
Net loss (50,729,383) 2,920,271 (47,809,112)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (168,156) 266,763 99,607
Net loss attributable to Converted Organics, Inc. before other comprehensive loss (50,561,227) 2,851,722 (47,709,505)
Comprehensive loss (50,562,600) 2,851,722 (47,710,878)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Converted Organics Inc. $ (50,562,336) $ 2,851,722 $ (47,710,614)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted
Continuing operations $ (1,712.18) $ (1,400.44)
Net loss per share $ (5,415.41) $ (5,103.67)
Weighted average common shares outstanding 9,368 9,368

39

Edgar Filing: Converted Organics Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Interim Periods in Year ended December 31, 2011 (unaudited):

The Company has restated its unaudited results of operations for each of the quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2011 (the
results of operation for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 which have been restated are those previously restated and disclosed in the Company�s

[…]

return required a change to the discount rate applied to projected cash flows to determine the fair value of TerraSphere�s identifiable intangible
assets (principally patents). In addition, the Company corrected the fair value assigned to the accounts receivable of TerraSphere to reflect,
among other things, the correction that TerraSphere made to the revenue recognition accounting reflected in its own financial statements for the
nine months ended September 30, 2010. These changes to the fair values assigned to TerraSphere�s identifiable intangible assets and accounts
receivable, together with the changes to the fair value of the acquisition costs discussed above, resulted in a reduction of the goodwill recorded
for TerraSphere from $1.2 million to $962,000. The Company determined that these changes to the fair value of the acquired assets, although
determined in part on the basis of the consideration of an independent valuation report received in 2011, were of such magnitude and cause as to
treat them as corrections of errors rather than revisions to preliminary acquisition cost allocations.

The following sets forth the changes to the fair value of the acquisition costs and the allocation of the acquisition costs:

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Components of acquisition cost
Election of option one $ 2,961,000 $ (697,892) $ 2,263,108
Election of option two 4,490,000 (1,916,418) 2,573,582
Milestone One 1,403,000 (615,681) 787,319
Milestone two 711,000 (684,617) 26,383
Milestone three and four 1,684,000 (910,995) 773,005
Anti-dilution 837,000 837,000
Non-controlling interest 648,644 (310,570) 338,074

$ 12,734,644 $ 7,598,471

Allocation of acquisition cost
Cash $ 41,679 $ 41,679
Accounts receivable 2,690,000 (1,615,000) 1,075,000
Other assets 274,313 274,313
Leasehold improvements 176,181 176,181
Construction in progress 97,306 97,306
Patents 10,000,000 (3,290,000) 6,710,000
Goodwill 1,193,600 (231,173) 962,427
Assumption of liabilities (1,738,435) (1,738,435)

$ 12,734,644 $ 7,598,471

Edgar Filing: Converted Organics Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 133

84

Edgar Filing: Converted Organics Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

CONVERTED ORGANICS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

NOTE 19 � RESTATEMENT � Continued

The reduction in the amount assigned to the TerraSphere acquired accounts receivable resulted in a reduction in the bad debt expense related to
these accounts receivable recorded by the Company in the year ended December 31, 2010 from $2,283,000 to $725,000. In addition, the

[…]

In connection with the determination of the volatility index that should be used in valuing the contingent payments under Milestones One, Two,
Three and Four of the TerraSphere acquisition, the Company determined that the volatility index previously used to determine the fair value of
these derivative liabilities and the resulting derivative gain or loss was incorrect. The correction of the volatility index resulted in a $1,549,290
reduction in the derivative liability, and a corresponding change to the derivative gain or loss, for the year ended December 31, 2010.

85

Edgar Filing: Converted Organics Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

CONVERTED ORGANICS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

NOTE 19 � RESTATEMENT � Continued

The following sets forth the effects if the restatements described above on the affected financial statement line items as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2010 (all share and per share data has also been retroactively adjusted to reflect the effects of the November 7, 2011 1:10 reverse
stock split and the effects of the February 22, 2012 1:500 reverse stock split):

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

As of December 31, 2010
Accounts receivable, net $ 579,946 $ 270,000 $ 309,946
Goodwill 1,667,957 481,173 1,186,784
Intangible assets, net 11,629,265 3,014,019 8,615,246
Obligation to issue shares 1,560,715 910,995 649,720
Derivative liabilities�current portion 8,675,619 1,549,290 7,126,329
Additional paid-in capital 85,555,990 3,906,063 81,649,927
Accumulated deficit (100,453,292) (2,851,722) (97,601,570)
Stockholders� Equity Attributable to Converted Organics Inc. 2,610,136 1,062,886 1,547,250
Noncontrolling interests 576,178 242,021 334,157
Total stockholders� equity 3,186,314 1,304,907 1,881,407

For the year ended December 31, 2010
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,625,568 (1,345,000) 13,280,568
Amortization of intangibles 367,461 (25,981) 341,480
Loss from continuing operations (14,277,559) 1,370,981 (12,906,578)
Derivative gain (loss) (166,712) 1,549,290 1,382,578
Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes (16,039,025) 2,920,271 (13,118,754)
Loss from continuing operations (16,039,025) 2,920,271 (13,118,754)
Net loss (50,729,383) 2,920,271 (47,809,112)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (168,156) 266,763 99,607
Net loss attributable to Converted Organics, Inc. before other comprehensive loss (50,561,227) 2,851,722 (47,709,505)
Comprehensive loss (50,562,600) 2,851,722 (47,710,878)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Converted Organics Inc. $ (50,562,336) $ 2,851,722 $ (47,710,614)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted
Continuing operations $ (1,712.18) $ (1,400.44)
Net loss per share $ (5,415.41) $ (5,103.67)
Weighted average common shares outstanding 9,368 9,368
Interim Periods in Year ended December 31, 2011 (unaudited):

The Company has restated its unaudited results of operations for each of the quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2011 (the
results of operation for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 which have been restated are those previously restated and disclosed in the Company�s
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2011).

86

Edgar Filing: Converted Organics Inc. - Form 10-K